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As a matter of law, Kaiser’s overage transactions
did not violate RCW 84.64.080, and even if they
had, this would not constitute a per se violation
of the CPA

There are genuine issues of material fact
concerning whether Kaiser’s overage transactions
were deceptive, unfair, or unconscionable

under the CPA

The trial court erred both in the manner and
substance of its holding that Kaiser’s partial
interest transactions do not result in
homeowners keeping their homes

There are at least genuine issues of material fact
as to whether Kaiser’s advertisements and
solicitations were deceptive under the CPA

Kaiser’s use of limited powers of attorney
in connection with the overage transactions
did not violate the CPA

Kaiser’s use of attorneys in connection with
the overage transactions did not violate the CPA

Kaiser’s restitution fund solicitations lacked
the capacity to deceive the public

Kaiser’s manner of executing real estate excise
tax forms also lacked the capacity to
deceive the public

. The trial court erred as a matter of law when

it concluded that Kaiser violated the CPA
simply by being both the trustee and a beneficiary
of the partial interest trusts

The trial court erred as a matter of law when allowing
participants in partial interest deals to repudiate their
signatures on written deeds and disclaimers

The trial court erred as a matter of law in concluding
that the partial interest deals were unfair
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Conclusions

15. Errors in the trial court’s determinations on summary
judgment and in its Findings and Conclusions require
vacation or revision of the remedies imposed

16. Kaiser requests his attorney’s fees on appeal
pursuant to RAP 18.1(b) and RCW 19.86.080(1)

CONCLUSION
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